

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRLP NO: 16448 OF 2024

Between:

Mr. C. Parthasarathy, S/o. Late Dr. C.R. Rajagopalan, Occ. Chairman and MD of Karvy Stock Broking Ltd. R/o. Plot No. 648, H. No. 8-2-293/82/A/648, Road No. 34, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500 033

...Petitioner/Accused No.2

(Petitioner in CRLP 16448 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana Through Station House Officer, CCS DD III, Hyderabad.
2. Vijay Kumar Bachalakuri, S/o Lazar, Occ. Government Employee, R/o Plot No. 78, Mallapur, Kapra Village, Hyderabad - 500039.
3. Anna Benny, represented by Benny Jose, Occ. Retired 58, Park View Apartment Market Road, Ernakulam 682011
4. Sheela Thomas, Representing Late Mr Thomas John, Vallakalil House, TC 10/428 Mannanthala PO Trivandrum 659015
5. Thankachan John, Vnra 31 49/83 B Vivekananda Nagar, Ernakulam 682026.

...Respondents/Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri T.P.S. Harsha

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri V. Jithendar Rao, Addl. Public
Prosecutor**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the Petitioner in Crime/FIR 234 of 2022 dated 26/10/2022 registered at CCS DD, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 16448 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23.01.2025, 30.04.2025, 06.08.2025, 15.10.2025, 28.11.2025 & 31.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned counsel for the unofficial respondent is present.

List on 17.04.2026 for hearing.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. CCS, DD, Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI T.P.S. Harsha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:27.02.2026

LIST ON 17.04.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2024
IN
CRLP.No.16448 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

